

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

EVAN S. GUTMAN,

CASE NO.: 4D22-1089

LT NO.: 50-2019-CA-013570-XXXX-XB

Appellant,

vs.

DISCOVER BANK,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE, DISCOVER BANK

On Appeal from the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit Court
in and for Palm Beach County, Florida

David Elliott, Esq.

FL Bar # 0094237

Email: flservice@burr.com

Secondary Email: delliot@burr.com;
sfoshee@burr.com

Gennifer L. Bridges, Esq.

FL Bar # 0072333

Email: gbridges@burr.com

Secondary Email: nwmosley@burr.com

BURR & FORMAN LLP

200 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 800

Orlando, Florida 32801

Tel: (407) 540-6600

Fax: (407) 540-6601

Counsel for Appellee, Discover Bank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 6

 I. Case Initiation 7

 II. Gutman’s Counterclaim and Discover’s Motion to Compel Arbitration 8

 III. Discover’s Motion for Summary Judgment 11

 IV. Gutman’s Motion to Disqualify 12

 V. Gutman’s Responses to Discover’s Motion for Summary Judgment 13

 VI. Discover’s Reply in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment
 15

 VII. Entry of Summary Judgment; Notice of Appeal..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

 I. Gutman Does Not Contend that Any Disputed Material Facts Exist or that his Affirmative Defenses Prevent Judgment for Discover as a Matter of Law. 19

 II. Gutman Waived Certain Arguments in his Initial Brief by Not Raising them Below in Opposition to the Motion for Summary Judgment. 20

 III. Gutman’s Arguments are Meritless. 22

 A. The Doctrines of Judicial Immunity and Litigation Privilege are Universally Accepted. 23

B. The Constitutionality of Palm Beach County Local Rule 4
has No Relevance to the Summary Judgment on Appeal..... 25

C. The Constitutionality of Rule 2.215, Florida Rules of
Judicial Administration, is Irrelevant..... 27

D. Florida’s Limits on the Unauthorized Practice of Law have
been Repeatedly Upheld. 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	21
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley</i> , 827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002)	26
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 400 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981), <i>rev. denied</i> , 411 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1981).....	23
<i>Black Point Assets, Inc. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n (“Fannie Mae”)</i> , 220 So. 3d 566 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	22
<i>Cornerstone 417, LLC v. Cornerstone Condo. Ass’n</i> , 300 So. 3d 1262 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020).....	22
<i>Echevarria, McCalla, Raymer, Barrett & Frappier v. Cole</i> , 950 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2007)	25
<i>Fla. Bar v. Moreno-Santana</i> , 322 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1975)	29
<i>Fla. Bar v. Moses</i> , 380 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1980).....	28
<i>Fuller v. Truncale</i> , 50 So. 3d 25 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	23
<i>Greenberg v. Simms Merchant Police Serv.</i> , 410 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	26
<i>Hagood v. Wells Fargo N.A.</i> , 112 So. 3d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013) ..	19
<i>J.A.B. Enterps. v. Gibbons</i> , 596 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) ..	19
<i>Johnson v. Harris</i> , 645 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	24
<i>Parker-Cyrus v. Justice Admin. Comm’n</i> , 160 So. 3d 926 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	19
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	27
<i>Sparks v. Duval Cnty. Ranch Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>aff’d sub nom. Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	24
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 674 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	28
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	20
<i>Volusia Cnty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	18
<i>Wild v. Dozier</i> , 672 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1996).....	28

Statutes

§ 454.23, Fla. Stat.	28
---------------------------	----

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510.....	22
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.050(b)(4)	27
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.215.....	passim

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.514..... 8, 10
Local Rule 4, 15th Jud. Cir. Ct..... 7, 14, 25, 26

Other Authorities

Fla. Bar R. 16.2.2 29
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 2(a) 27
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 2(b) 27
